

No. 16-171

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY JAMGOTCHIAN,
Petitioner,

v.

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION;
MARC A. GUILFOIL, in his official capacity as Executive
Director, Kentucky Horse Racing Commission;
FRANKLIN S. KLING, JR., in his official capacity as
Chairman, Kentucky Horse Racing Commission; and
JOHN C. ROACH, in his official capacity as
Vice-Chairman, Kentucky Horse Racing Commission,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

John L. Forgy
Katherine A. Bennett
Kentucky Horse
Racing Commission
4063 Iron Works Parkway
Building B
Lexington, Kentucky 40511
(859) 246-2040

Barry L. Dunn
Counsel of Record
Carmine G. Iaccarino
Kentucky Public
Protection Cabinet
656 Chamberlin Avenue
Suite B
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 564-7760
Barry.Dunn@ky.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

I. Jamgotchian fails to identify any compelling reason for this Court to grant his Petition for Writ of Certiorari 7

 A. There is no split of authority 7

 B. Jamgotchian’s petition merely asks this Court to correct alleged error 10

II. This case is a poor vehicle to decide the question presented 11

III. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s Opinion is correct 13

 A. The Commission’s Regulation is a lawful exercise of a State’s regulatory authority 13

 B. The Regulation also passes muster because the Commission established claiming races, provides staff to administer the claiming process, and expends funds for the improvement of horse racing, thereby making it a market participant 17

CONCLUSION 19

APPENDIX

Appendix 1 810 KAR 1:015.
 Claiming races App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	13
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	10
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	9
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	9
<i>Crutcher v. Commonwealth</i> , 141 U.S. 47 (1891)	16
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	9, 10
<i>Dep't of Rev. of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	9, 14, 18
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	12
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976)	9
<i>Jamgotchian v. Ind. Horse Racing Comm'n</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2344 (S.D. Ind.)	8
<i>Jamgotchian v. State Horse Racing Comm'n</i> , No. 1:2016-cv-02035 (M.D. Penn.)	9
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. W. Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923)	7

<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013)	18
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	1
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	14
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	14, 16
<i>Polar Ice Cream & Creamery Co. v. Andrews</i> , 375 U.S. 361 (1964)	9
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12
<i>Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass'n v. Bredesen</i> , 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	11
<i>United Haulers Assn., Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth'y</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 3001	2
801 KY. ADMIN. REG. 1:015	17
810 KY. ADMIN. REG. 1:015, Section 1(5)(a)	4

810 KY. ADMIN. REGS. 1:015, Section 1(6)(a)–(b) . . . 4
810 KY. ADMIN. REG. 1:015, Section 1(7) 18
810 KY. ADMIN. REG. 1:015, Section 1(9) 18
810 KY. ADMIN. REG. 1:015, Section 1(14) 18
810 KY. ADMIN. REG. 1:021 18
810 KY. ADMIN. REG. 1:070 18
810 KY. ADMIN. REG. 1:090 18
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 230.215(2) 1
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 230.218 18
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 230.800 18
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 230.400 18

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10 7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kentucky Horse Racing Commission, 2011 Racing
Dates, available at: [http://khrc.ky.gov/
Documents/racedates2011.pdf](http://khrc.ky.gov/Documents/racedates2011.pdf) 4
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D.
Himmelfarb, *Supreme Court Practice* § 5.12(c)(3)
(10th ed. 2013) 11
